The Consultant agrees to provide all services required under 
the Scope of Services in Exhibit “A” within the compensation amount set forth in 
Exhibit “A”.  For Consultant’s services rendered under this Agreement, City shall 
pay Consultant the not to exceed sum of Nine Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Four 
Hundred Forty-Six Dollars ($936,446.00). 

5. METHOD OF PAYMENT.  Compensation to Consultant shall be 
paid by the City after submission by Consultant of an invoice delineating the 
services performed. 

6. RECORDS.  It is understood and agreed that all plans, studies, 
specifications, data magnetically or otherwise recorded on computer or computer

[...]

CONSULTANT-provided disclaimer form signed by Contractor). 

1.4 REVIEW MATERIAL SUBMITTALS FOR COMPLIANCE 

The CONSULTANT will review Contractor-submitted material cut sheets, mix designs, shop 

drawings, and certificates for compliance with Plans and Specifications.  It is expected that up to 

two hundred twenty-five (225) submittals will be provided by the Contractor for review.  The scope 

assumes each submittal will require up to one (1) resubmittal due to incomplete or incorrect 

information by the Contractor.  If more than one (1) resubmittal is required due to incomplete or

[...]

monthly based on the hours of work complete, in conformance with the Mead & Hunt, Inc. 

Standard Billing Rate Schedule, effective January 1, 2023, included as Attachment 2. 

b. Lump Sum:  Payment for work outlined in Phase 5 of this Scope of Services shall be a lump sum 

fee of One Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars and Niney 

Cents ($133,982.90). Payments will be made monthly based on the percentage of work complete. 

These amounts shall not be exceeded without written authorization from the SPONSOR. The cost 

breakdown is included as Attachment 1 to this Scope. 

To allow for processing of multiple grants, Attachment 1 includes the delineation by Bid Schedule as